
 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Recovery & Future Generations Policy Development 
Committee 

 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Mandy Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, J A Hale, D W Helliwell, T J Hennegan, P K Jones, 
M Sherwood, P B Smith, L J Tyler-Lloyd and L V Walton 
 
Co-opted Members: Y V Jardine 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/2JK0R8s  
 

 
Agenda 

Page No. 
1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 3 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record. 

 

 
4   Co-production Update. (Verbal)  
 
5   Natural Environment. (Discussion)  
 
6   Workplan 2020/21. 4 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 26 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 8 December 2020  

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 

https://bit.ly/2JK0R8s
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Equalities & Future Generations 
Policy Development Committee 

 
Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Tuesday, 24 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson J A Hale D W Helliwell 
Y V Jardine P K Jones M Sherwood 
L J Tyler-Lloyd L V Walton  
 
Co-opted Member(s)   
Y V Jardine   
 
Officer(s)  
Adrian Chard Strategic Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager 
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer 
Liz Thomas-Evans Principal Stress Management Advisor and Councillor 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
 

 
7 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

8 Minutes. 
 
The Chair confirmed that she would be meeting further with Councillor David 
Hopkins regarding the Co-production Strategy and the Sustainable Development 
Policy. 
 
Councillor Louise Gibbard was leading on the Black Lives Matter Motion and the 
Chair would request an update.    
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Equalities & Future Generations Policy 
Development Committee held on 27 October 2020 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Equalities & Future Generations Policy Development Committee (24.11.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

9 Human Resources & Organisational Development Update. 
 
The Strategic Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager 
presented a report outlining the actions / measures which have been taken during 
Covid-19 to support the workforce. He highlighted the following: - 
 

 Supporting Principles  

 Development of a Frequently Asked Questions page 

 Communication and Engagement with Employees and Trade Unions 

 Consultation and Support for BAME Workers – A specific risk assessment had 
been developed for BAME Workers and that recognition has received 
recognition and been adopted across Wales 

 Principle of No Detriment  

 Agile / Remote Working – guidance and risk assessments to ensure safe 
working in home environments  

 Future Policy Development 
 
Questions and discussions focussed on the following: 
 

 Consideration of increased costs of home working in terms of electricity and 
heating 

 Additional support for IT equipment  

 Supporting employees of domestic abuse  

 Consideration / inclusion of economic abuse in the domestic abuse policy 

 Survey of staff on home working – possibility of revisiting the survey as 
opinions may have altered having experienced it for some time  

 Tax relief for staff 

 Risk assessments for employees 

 Excellent work done in respect of support for BAME workers 

 Progress and development of Agile Working Policy – to include home working  
 
The Chair thanked the Strategic Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager 
 
Resolved that the update be noted. 
 

10 Helping Hands. 
 
The Principal Stress Management Advisor and Counsellor provided and update to 
the Committee on the work the Helping Hands service during Covid-19. She 
highlighted the following:  
 

 Concern for staff particularly those on the front line 

 Volunteers had been trained to provide emergency psychological first aid  

 Proactive approach – front line staff had been offered a buddy with a volunteer 
and offered a 15 min call weekly without having to approach the service 
themselves 

 Evaluation of the service had shown improvement in the well-being and 
resilience of staff after a few weeks of using the service 

Page 2



Minutes of the Equalities & Future Generations Policy Development Committee (24.11.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 Extended offer to private care homes where no such support was available  

 Online training for staff – as well as training in other formats for those who 
cannot access the online training  

 A new referral to the service would receive a call within 24 hours  

 Service open to all staff including Members 
 
The Committee discussed areas of funding and support for the Service 
 
The Committee shared their thanks to the Principal Stress Management Advisor and 
Counsellor and her team for the work they have been doing in supporting staff.  
 
Resolved that the update be noted.  
 

11 Co-production. 
 
The Strategy and Policy Officer updated the Committee that the Head of 
Communication and Marketing, Lee Wenham, had taken over work on Co-
production. This work may also be covered by the new Strategic Equalities Board.  
 
It was noted that there were examples where Co-production had been attempted 
previously and not been as successful as hoped. It would be useful to look at what 
was not successful and what improvements could be made to help move forward 
more productively.  
 
The Chair would meet with the Cabinet Member and provide an update.  
 
Resolved that the update be noted.  
 

12 Workplan 2020/21. 
 
The Chair presented the Workplan 2020/21 and the Chair confirmed that she would 
be meeting with relevant Cabinet Members to progress with Workplan and priorities.  
 
Co-production would be added to the Committee scheduled for December along with 
the Energy Strategy and Natural Environment.  
 
Resolved that the Workplan be updated accordingly.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Recovery & Future Generations Policy Development Committee –  
15 December 2020 

 

Workplan for 2020/21 
 

Meeting Date Agenda items and Format 

27 October 2020  Work Plan 2020/2021 discussion 

24 November 2020  HR & OD Update 

 Helping Hands (Verbal) 

 Co-production (Verbal) 

15 December 2020  Natural Environment (Discussion) 

 Co-production Update (Verbal) 

26 January 2021  Energy Strategy 
 

23 February 2021  
 
 

30 March 2021  
 
 

27 April 2021  
 
 

 

  

  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	6 Workplan 2020/21.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Adfer 
a Chenedlaethau'r Dyfodol 

 
O bell drwy Microsoft Teams  

Dydd Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020 am 2.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd V M Evans (Cadeirydd) fu’n llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C Anderson J A Hale D W Helliwell 
P K Jones M Sherwood L V Walton 
 
Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr) 

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr) 

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr) 

   
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Sally-Ann Evans Cyfreithiwr Arweiniol 
Kate Jones Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Rhian Millar Cydlynydd Ymgynghoriadau 
Joanne Portwood Swyddog Strategaeth a Pholisi 
Lee Wenham Pennaeth Cyfathrebu a Chynnwys Cwsmeriaid 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): P B Smith a/ac L J Tyler-Lloyd 
 

 
13 Derbyn Datgeliadau o Fuddiannau Personol a Rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau.   
 

14 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Cydraddoldebau a Chenedlaethau'r Dyfodol a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Tachwedd 2020 fel 
cofnod cywir. 
 

15 Y Diweddaraf am Gydgynhyrchu. (Llafar) 
 
Darparodd y Pennaeth Cyfathrebu a Marchnata gefndir i gyd-gynhyrchu a nododd ei 
fod wedi symud i'w faes ef yn ddiweddar. Roedd y Cynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol 
wedi'i gymeradwyo gan y cyngor ac roedd Bwrdd Cydraddoldeb Strategol yn cael ei 
sefydlu.  
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Adfer a Chenedlaethau'r Dyfodol (Dydd 
Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020) Parhad 

 

Roedd fframwaith Cyd-gynhyrchu wedi'i sefydlu i'w gymeradwyo, ond nodwyd na fu 
cynnydd sylweddol yn ystod pandemig COVID-19. Nodwyd hefyd fod adnoddau'n 
broblem yn ogystal â COVID-19. Byddai angen hyfforddiant i wella sgiliau adrannau 
wrth ddefnyddio cyd-gynhyrchu.  
 
Roedd y cwestiynau a'r trafodaethau'n canolbwyntio ar y canlynol:  
 

 Defnyddio cyd-gynhyrchu yn y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

 Cynllun gweithredu drafft y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol ar gyfer cyd-
gynhyrchu 

 Amserlenni newydd ar gyfer fframwaith 

 Sut beth yw cyd-gynhyrchu llawn o'i gymharu ag ymgynghori  

 Dewis pryd i ddefnyddio cyd-gynhyrchu dros ddulliau ymgysylltu eraill 

 Adnoddau a gwybodaeth sy'n ofynnol ar gyfer cyd-gynhyrchu  

 Manteision posib o ran adnoddau sy'n deillio o gyd-gynhyrchu – cael pethau'n 
iawn y tro cyntaf 

 Iaith cyd-gynhyrchu – gall bod yn nerfus o dermau leddfu rhai ofnau i 
ddefnyddio sgyrsiau 

 Cyfyngiadau cyd-gynhyrchu – deddfwriaeth, amodau grant, cyfyngiadau amser 
ac ati. 

 Gosod disgwyliadau – cyfleu'n glir yr elfennau y gellir eu newid a'r rhai na allant 
gael eu newid  

 Rôl Aelodau'r Ward yn y broses cyd-gynhyrchu 

 Gwersi a ddysgwyd o'r gwaith a wnaed yn ystod COVID-19 – enghreifftiau 
gwych o gydweithio  
 

Penderfynwyd: 
1) Dosbarthu'r Fframwaith Cyd-gynhyrchu i'r Pwyllgor 
2) Trefnu i drafod fframwaith ac amserlenni cyd-gynhyrchu mewn cyfarfod yn y 

dyfodol.  
 

16 Yr Amgylchedd Naturiol. 
 
Tynnodd y Cynghorydd Peter Jones sylw at rai meysydd sy'n edrych ar yr 
Amgylchedd Naturiol, megis Panel Perfformiad yr Amgylchedd Naturiol, Grŵp 
Gweithredu ar Fioamrywiaeth Gorfforaethol a Newid yn yr Hinsawdd yn ogystal â 
llofnodi Siarter Newid yn yr Hinsawdd y cyngor yn fuan. Fodd bynnag, nodwyd nad 
oedd unrhyw Bwyllgor Datblygu Polisi yn edrych ar yr Amgylchedd Naturiol.  
 
Trafododd y Pwyllgor feysydd posib o'r Amgylchedd Naturiol y gellid edrych arnynt a 
oedd yn cynnwys; -  
 

 Parhau i ddefnyddio glyffosad 

 Y ddau argymhelliad a ddeilliodd o'r Ymchwiliad Craffu na chawsant eu derbyn 
– Roedd hyn yn cynnwys yr argymhellion ar gyfer dwy swydd newydd 
(Swyddog Adran 6 a swydd rhan-amser ar gyfer Ecolegydd Cynllunio) 

 Edrych ar y Cynllun Datblygu Lleol newydd – dysgu a chyfleu sut mae wedi 
ymgorffori gwell amddiffyniad i'r Amgylchedd Naturiol 

 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Adfer a Chenedlaethau'r Dyfodol (Dydd 
Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020) Parhad 

 

Nododd y Cynghorydd Anderson fod Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi'r Economi ac 
Isadeiledd wedi'i ailenwi'n Bwyllgor Datblygu Polisi'r Economi, yr Amgylchedd ac 
Isadeiledd yng nghyfarfod y cyngor ar 3 Rhagfyr 2020.  
 
Penderfynwyd mai Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi'r Economi, yr Amgylchedd ac 
Isadeiledd fydd yn ymdrin â phwnc yr Amgylchedd Naturiol.  
 

17 Cynllun Gwaith 2020/21. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd y cynllun gwaith ar gyfer 2020/21. 
 
Roedd cyd-gynhyrchu i'w ychwanegu at y Cynllun Gwaith ar gyfer mis Ionawr i 
drafod y fframwaith Cyd-gynhyrchu ar ôl iddo gael ei ddosbarthu.  
 
Awgrymwyd hefyd y dylid trefnu i gyflwyno'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am y Cynllun 
Adfer ym mis Ionawr.  
 
Penderfynwyd diweddaru'r cynllun gwaith ar gyfer 2020-21 yn unol â hyn. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.15 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


